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Jerusalem under Hezekiah: 

an Assyriological Perspective 

WILLIAM W. HALLO 

Jerusalem 735-701 B.C.E. 

A s we gather here to observe the thirtieth centennial, more or less, of the 
capture of Jerusalem from the Jebusites by King David, there are those 

who question the validity of the disciplines of biblical archaeology1 and even 
of biblical history,2 or at least of their traditional designations. Today I would 
like to defend the case for "biblical history" by testing it against a single 
illustrative reign, that of Hezekiah. The choice is easy enough for an Assyri
ologist, for it is exclusively during this reign that Jerusalem is mentioned by 
name in cuneiform documents from Mesopotamia (as against those from 
Egypt in the Amarna period). The reason why it did not appear earlier is not 
far to seek: Judah had been beyond the interest of the Assyrians {let alone the 
Babylonians) until 735 or 734 B.C.E., when it was besieged by the northern 
kingdom of Israel under Pekah and his ally, Rezin of Damascus, in · an anti
Assyrian move designed, perhaps, to substitute a more tractable king in Judah 
for Ahaz who, according to one view, had just assumed the coregency of that 
land.3 But this father and immediate predecessor of Hezekiah held staunchly 
to his pro-Assyrian policy; in a move typical for the period,4 he appealed for 
help to Tiglath-Pileser Ill, with fateful consequences for both Israel, which 
was shorn of half of its possessions, and Judah, which was reduced to vassalage. 5 

The incorporation of Israel into the Assyrian empire was consummated by 
its next two kings, Salmaneser V and Sargon II, with the capture of Samaria 
in 722 B.C.E., a feat variously credited to either king in the different cuneiform 
sources,6 and even regarded as two separate events in some mod~rn treat
ments.7 Two years later, Sargon returned to the west and referred to himself, 
apparently in that connection, as mufaknif mat lauda, "the subduer of the 
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land ofJudah,"8 but to him it was still a land "which is far away."9 There is 
no indication that he invaded Judah either in 72010or 712 B.C.E. when he, 
or rather his turtanu, returned once more to the western front to deal with 
the Philistine city-state of Ashdod. Throughout that time Ahaz remained a 
loyal vassal, deaf to the incitements of the rebels, mindful that he now bordered 
on Assyrian provinces both to the west (Ashdod) and to the north (Israel), 
and perhaps encouraged by prophecies like Isa. 20. 11 

The same was true even of Hezekiah in the first decade of his reign, ac
cording to some. 12 It was not until the death of Sargon in battle in 705 B.C.E., 
and the general rebellion that greeted this unique event and the succession of 
his son Sennacherib, that Hezekiah demonstrably joined the rebellion. Indeed, 
he became the leader of its western wing and received the embassy of 
Merodach-baladan, leader of its eastern wing, some time between 705 and 
702 B.C.E., i.e., during the latter's exile and second tenure, according to one 
view. 13 It was only after this that Sennacherib, seeking to maintain the expan
sionist policy of his predecessors and to deal with rebellion in the decisive 
manner that had become traditional with them, turned his attention to Jeru
salem. He thus confronted Hezekiah, whose reign had begun twenty-two years 
before his own (727 B.C.E.) according to some scholars,14 or ten (715 B.C.E.) 
according to others. 15 

All told, Hezekiah's reign has numerous points of contact with extra-biblical 
sources. At first glance, it might seem that the last word or at least the latest 
word had been said about these, for even in the short time since I accepted 
my assignment for this conference, excellent articles have appeared on the 
subject by N. Na'aman16 and 0. Borowski,17 both scholars with an exemplary 
first-hand knowledge of the material, and it is barely a decade since it was 
surveyed by H. Tadmor, the acknowledged master of the field. 18 As Tadmor 
points out, the campaign of Sennacherib against Judah and Jerusalem in the 
reign of Hezekiah is the longest account in the Bible of any encounter between 
Israel and Assyria, and at one and the same time the most detailed description 
of an Assyrian campaign to the west in the cuneiform sou~ces. 19 If, neverthe
less, I am prepared to review the ground once more, it is at least partly because 
some aspects of it still deserve another look in the light of recent research. 
More generally; the extra-biblical sources can be used to illustrate and evaluate 
the divergent methodologies currently competing in biblical historiogr~phy. 

I shall concentrate first on some objective facts and leave the Jerusalem of 
ideology to the conclusion. For biblical hist<;>rians, nothing is more objective 
than an inscription, and in Hezekiah's case this has long been available in the 
form of the inscription commemorating the completion of "the tunnel on the 
eastern side .of the City of David which carries the:; water of the Gihon spring 
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to a pool at its southern end"20-surely the same Gihon mentioned in con
nection with Hezekiah's hydraulic accomplishments in II Chron. 32:30. Al
though no royal name is mentioned in it, the paleography points to an eighth 
century date and makes the association of the feat with that mentioned in 
Chronicles (cf. also II Kgs. 20:20)21 highly probable, if not universally ac
cepted.22 The geologist D. Gill has shown that the tunnel made extensive use 
of a preexisting natural fissure in the rock,23 and in his new edition of the 
inscription, K. Lawson Younger, Jr. has identified this fissure with the ZDH, 
which remains its main crux.24 Meantime, the original-which was cut out 
of the rock by vandals, recovered from a Jerusalem antiquities dealer by the 
Ottoman authorities, and removed to Istanbul in 1880- remains there to this 
day despite all efforts to negotiate for its return.25 

Jerusalem in 701 B.C.E. J 

The biblical account describes Hezfikiah's waterworks as part of his preparation 
for the impending Assyrian invasion. In effect, he is quoted as saying "why 
should the kings of Assyria come and find much water?" (II Chron. 32:4). So 
we now turn to the question: when in the reign of Hezekiah did the Assyrians 
invade Judah? For a long time the so-called two-campaign theory held sway, 
based on the apparently irreconcilable discrepancies between the biblical ac
count of Sennacherib's invasion and the Assyrian king's own version of the 
event as preserved in three copies of his annals (one of which is now right here 
in Jerusalem)26 as well as its imaginative recasting by Herodotus.27 But it has 
become increasingly clear that the minimalist demand for extra-biblical veri
fication of biblical historiography cannot be met in any mechanical way. Nei
ther source is so objective as to be free of the biases imposed by its own 
ideological agendas. The miraculous deliverance of Jerusalem according to the 
book of Kings (and Isaiah) can be reconciled with\,.the limited victory claimed 
by the Assyrians if these biases are taken into account. 

Na'aman has shown how the genuine disaster suffered by Judah as a whole 
could have been subordinated to the overriding recollection of the sparing of 
Jerusalem in the memory of the Deuteronomistic historian of II Kings.28 Tad
mor in particular has analyzed the official Assyrian version of events to show, 
point by point, how each of its elements fits into the wider context of the 
official ideology.29 Analogous differences appear between the cuneiform 
sources themselves when they happen to report on the same event from dif
ferent vantage-points, as is best illustrated by the battle of Der twenty years 
earlier (722 B.C.E.).30 Today, only one or two defendants of the two-campaign 
theory remain;31 unless we accept the startling hypothesis proposed by B. 
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Becking, that Sennacherib as crown prince "holding a high military rank" 
campaigned against Jerusalem in 715 B.C.E. on behalf of his father Sargon 
ll,32 we .can safely date the one campaign of Sennacherib against Judah, the 
third campaign of his reign, in his fourth year, i.e., 701 B.C.E. 33 

There can also be little doubt that the ultimate goal of Sennacherib's cam
paign was Jerusalem. But even the Assyrian war machine could not venture 
an assault against so great a red~ubt without first neutralizing the approaches 
to it. Hence, the brunt of the Assyrian attack was borne by the fortress of 
Lachish, which in its day-like Latrun in 1948 C.E.-guarded the approaches 
to the capital34 and indeed was a kind of second capital itsel£ 3 5. Perhaps because 
the fall of Lachish was a major success of Sennacherib's campaign, it received 
a disproportionate share of attention not only in his a'!nals but also in the 
reliefs decorating the "Palace without a rival" which he reconstructed in Nin
eveh. 36 Between . them they illustrate Assyrian siege techniques in an un
matched fashion and, as Tadmor indicates,37 the reliefs in particular occupy a 
central position in Sennacherib's new palace. Borowski has used the reliefs, 
with their depiction of incense stands being carried off as booty, to suggest that 
Hezekiah's reforms did not go so far as to abolish all offerings to local shrines.38 

An equally fascinating discovery was made long ago by R. D . Barnett, who 
identified the peculiar "uniforms" worn by the male deportees from Lachish 
with those of Sennacherib's troops appearing in other reliefs, and drew from 
there the conclusion that some contingents of exiles from Lachish were quickly 
incorporated imo the Assyrian army and thus formed the first "Jewish regi
ment" in history.39 

The fate ofLachish was shared by many other towns and garrisons in Judah, 
if not necessarily precisely the forty-six "fortified walled cities and surrounding 
small towns, which were without number"40 that Sennac;herib in his annals 
claims to have besieged.41 Nor is the figure of 200,150 people exiled from 
them to Assyria exempt from the stereotyped exaggerations of the Assyrian 
chancery, as. newly investigated by M. de Odorico, who describ~d this figure 
as a" 'high-exact' number."42 His study cites43 an earlier one ~y S. Stohlmann, 
according to whom this "exile of 70 l" was every bit as shattering as the more 
famous exiles of 722 and 586.44 If it did not have the. same impact on its 
contemporaries, this may be because it did not serve as art '.object-lesson to.the 
prophets of the time. Rather, it represents a significant convergence ofbibljcal 

· and Assyrian testimony. 
Jerusalem itself was, of course, spared, and it was this event that burned 

itself into J udahite consciousness and later memory. Sennacherib could claim 
no more than i:hat he had shut up Hezekiah in the city like a bird in his cage, 
and even this claim was iittle more than a metaphor borrowed from an in-
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scription of Tiglath-pileser III, as Tadmor has shown.45 The same scholar has 
made a strong case for suggesting that the Assyrian king did not even try to 
throw a true siege against the ciry;46 the siege of Lachish and the other towns 
had drained his strength47 and though he had the means to press a siege if he 
had chosen to, he was preoccupied with matters closer to home: his great 
building projects in Nineveh and his "Babylonian problem."48 He contented 
himself with exacting heavy tribute, with the liberation of Padi49 from im
prisonment in Jerusalem, his restoration to the throne of Eqron,50 and the 
transfer of part of western Judah to Philistine rule (Mic. 1:10-16).51 The 
account in II Kgs. 19:35 and Isa. 37:36 attributes Sennacherib's retreat to the 
angel of the Lord who struck down 185,000 men-a figure uncannily close 
to the 200,150 exiles of Sennacherib's annals-while Herodotus weighs in 
with a garbled version of matters that recalls a plague of mice sending the 
Assyrian army packing. The figures for the size of Hezekiah's tribute in the, 
biblical account (300 talents of silver and 30 talents of gold, not Including the 
metals from the Temple doors) are also noticeably similar to those in the 
Assyrian annals (800 talents of silver and 30 talents of gold), as has often been 
remarked. 52 

The Aftermath of the Invasion 

What is worth more than passing notice, being a relatively new addition to 
the roster of extra-biblical verifications, is the denouement of the 'invasipn. 
According to the next two verses in II Kgs. 19:36-37 and lsa. 37:37-38, 
Sennacherib, at some point after his return to Nineveh and while sacrificing 
to his god Nisroch, was murdered by his sons Adramelech and Sharezer, who 
then fled to Ararat (Urartu), leaving the field to Esarhaddon. This notice has 
long been met with skepticism by biblical historians. While the assassination 
of the Assyrian monarch was well established in the cuneiform sources, the 
identity of the assassins and their subsequent fate apparently was not. In fact, 
however, it was! Hidden in a letter to Esarhaddon, that had been published 
already in 1911,53 was a report on the intrigues surrounding the assassination. 
It took a 1980 study by S. Parpola to ferret out the true import of this letter 
and identify one of the assassins in it as Arad-Mullissu, son of the king. 54 From 
here it is only a relatively small step to the Adramelech of the Bible-:-even if 
we do not choose to follow Parpola' s further proposal, that the king was 
crushed alive under one of the colossi guarding the entrance to the Temple 
where, according to a misinterpretation of the annals of his grandson Assur
banipal55 or W. von Soden's reading of other Assyrian evidence on the event,56 

the murder took place. As to the flight to Urartu, given the constant warfare 
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between Assyria and U rartu in the first millennium, it re~ains distinctly plau
sible · that U rartu would have been eager to shelter a rebel against the king of 
Assyria. M. Garsiel adds to all this i:he interpretation put on the very name of 
Sennacherib, or what he calls its "Midrashic Name derivation" (MND), which 
links it to the Hebre.w roots for "destroy" (l:IRB) and "shame" (l:IRP) in 
defiance of its plain Akkadian etymology (II Kgs. 19:16-17, 24 =Isa. 37:17-
18, 25).57 

., 

On the Judahite side, too, the abortive invasion had an aftermath, at least 
in the narrative as arranged in II Kings and Isaiah. Hezekiah fell ill immediately 
after or, according to Na'aman,58 immediately before the siege, and though 
the king recovered, he associated (or was required to associate) 59 his son Ma
nasseh with him as coregent for most of the remaining fifteen years of his 
reign, according to one theory, waiting only until the latter was old enough
twelve according to _E. Thiele-to take on the duties of the office. This solution 
solves a knotty problem of biblical chronology.60 

The pericope on Hezekiah's illness has an almost folkloristic character, but 
at least three of its four discrete parts can be paralleled from extra-biblical 
sources. I have no comparative data for therapy by fig cake or fig paste61

-

tfvelet lenim-of II Kgs. 20:7 (= Isa. 38:21) which many commentators 
regard as extraneous to the pericope.62 Even here, however, I may call attention 
to the existence of an equivalent concoction called-in the plural-kamanate 
fa titti in Akkadian63 and·gidefta in Sumerian, though in the latter case dec
orated with dates or date syrup rather than figs.64 Isaiah's initial prediction 
"For thou shalt die, and not live" (38: 1)65 echoes "he (she) shall die, he (she) 
shall not live" of the Laws of Eshnunna,66 of a medical text, and of the hem
erologies of Mesopotamia, as seen by M. Stol.67 The divine reversal of this 
prediction is accompanied by an assurance of divine protection for Jerusalem 
(38:6), at least for the time being.68 

Unlike his father Ahaz, Hezekiah had appealed for divine help in the face 
of Jerusalem's siege, 69 and the response had come together with this first and 
most explicit biblical allusion to the (temporary) inviolability of the city as 
demonstrated by a divine sign (ot). In the words of Isaiah, " 'I am going to 

make the shadow on the steps, which has descended on the dial (Heb. 'steps')7° 
of Ahaz because of the sun, recede ten steps'. And the sunCs shadow) receded 
ten steps, the same steps it had descended" (38:8). Without going into the 
scientific problems raised by this sign, it is well to recall Y. Yadin' s ,discussion 
of an Egyptian sundial or rather sun-staircase of the type alluded to here.71 It 
is preserved in a model in the Cairo Museum and catches the shadow of the 
sun, not like a sundial where it is cast by a pole on a semicircular surface, but 
rather by two walls on tWo flights of steps. With the help of an improved 
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reading of the biblical passage provided by the Isaiah Scroll from Qumran, as 
read by S. lwry,72 it is thus possible to preserve the "sun-staircase" of the 
tradition, even if the "sundial" has to go.73 

But most important for me personally is the new light still being shed on 
the psalm of individual thanksgiving, which in the version in Isaiah is attrib
uted to Hezekiah after his recovery. Such attributions are familiar, for instance, 
from the prayers of Hannah and Jonah, and in a recent study J. Watts tends 
to dismiss them as created or positioned ad rem, though rendering a useful 
service in treating it in the context of the entire genre of what he calls "insert . 
hymns in Hebrew narrative."74 The general question of the relationship of 
narrative and poetic versions of given biblical pericopes is a complicated one.75 

The case of Hezekiah's prayer is distinguished by the fact that it is described 
as a "writing" or even a "letter" (mikhtav). I have therefore long tried to 
connect it with the mikhtam genre in the Psalter on the one hand, and with 
the cuneiform literary genre which I have identified as the "letter-prayer" on 
the other.76 

In particular, I called attention to the emergence of the royal letter-prayer 
as a means for appealing to the deiry in matters affecting the health ' of the, 
king or the welfare of his kingdom.77 Admittedly, the genre flourished mo~e 
than a thousand years before Isaiah, but it did not die out then. · At least one 
of the prototypes dating to the nineteenth century B.C.E. survived in recog
nizable form into the seventh! This was already indicated in my edition of the 
original Sumerian text78 and has more recently been confirmed in R. Borger's 
edition of the late bilingual Sumero-Akkadian version.79 While this is not 
enough in and of itself to date the prayer of Hezekiah or to derive its generic 
inspiration from cuneiform models, it at least has served to remove a weighty 
chronological argument against the juxtaposition ofthe two genres. Moreover, 
a native Assyrian genre of letters to the god Assur had developed '.in the mean
time for public proclamation after major triumphs such as the eighth campaign 
of Sargon. It is even possible that the third campaign of Sennacherib was so 
commemorated in the form of the so-called Azeka inscription as originally ) 
interpreted by Na'aman.80 

If the biblical historians and prophets adopted the motifs and sometimes 
even the idioms of the Assyrian royal chancery, as has been argued, for ex
ample, by H. L. Ginsberg81 and S. Paul, 82 they must have been equally capable 
of deliberately turning the tables on Sennacherib and treating his death as a 
punishment for his sins against God and Jerusalem. 83 It thus appears within 
the realm of possibility that they similarly adapted the genre of the royal letter
prayer for the story of Hezekiah and the rescue of Jerusalem. 

With the death of Hezekiah in 698 (Tadmor) or 687 (Thiele), the name 
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of Jerusalem again disappears entirely from the cuneiform records of Babylonia 
and Assyria, as is easily demonstrated thanks to the work of S. Parpola84 and 
R. Zadok.85 When the Babylonian Chronicle (5 rev. 12) reports on the first 
siege of Nebuchadnezzar II in 597 B.C.E., it says simply that the king "pitched 
his camp in front of the city of Judaea."86 

Jerusalem in Ideology 

A few speculative remarks may be ventured on the Jerusalem of ideology, a 
central theme of this conference. I have nothing to contribute to the question 
of its sanctity, except perhaps to recall the etymology-whether real or pop
ular-most often offered for its name, i.e.~ City of Shalim, a deity with ample 
connection~ not only to Ugarit but -· to "dJe earliest Semitic pantheon" of 
Mesopotamia, as presented by J. J. M. Roberts. 87 This etymology is usually 
buttressed by appeal to the name of the city in the shortened form Shalem 
found in the Bible in connection with Melkizedek88 or in parallelism with 
Zion.89 

Perhaps a contextual light can be thrown on the concept of the city's cen
trality-the background, as it were-of its later reputation as the omphalos, 
the navel of the earth. The concept has had both defenders, beginning with 
W. Roscher90 and A. J. Wensinck,91 and qi tics, notably S. T almon who prefers 
to regard the term tabor hii'iiret:ii2 as a purely topographical feature. 93 We 
know little of the systematic geographical insights of the biblical writers beyond 
such texts as the T;ible of Nations in Gen. 10, whereas we are quite well 
informed about the geographic and even the cartographic attainments of the 
Mesopotamians, which were considerable.94 An insightful study by P. Mich
alowski has taught us to pay attention in the Mesopotamian case to what he 
calls "mental maps and ideology."95 He was particularly concerned with the 
ideological role of the early Mesopotamiall'designations-of foreign and distant 
lands such as Aratta in the east, Dilmun in the south, and especially Subartu 
in the north. But his insights can equally well be applied tp the case of a native 
city at the vety heart of a culture and its beliefs,96 and they can be paralleled 
by the later case of the famous Babylonian mappa mundi, last edited by W. 
Horowitz and discussed by M. Stol, where Babylon otcupies a central position 
in the top of the circle representing the known world.97 

Thus, we are led tp a related point: the city's inviolabiliry. I have already 
alluded to this ideological component of the biblical narratives.98 It is expressed 
once implicitly, by the juxtaposition of Sennacherib's siege and his assassina
tion as if to say post hoc ergo propter hoc, and once explicitly, whep. the prophet 
conveys the divine promise of protection for the city. ~n the older view of, for 
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instance, J. Hayes, "the tradition of Zion's inviolability" and invulnerability 
goes back to pre-Hezekian and even to pre-Davidic and pre-Israelite times,"99 

while in the.classic treatment by B. Childs, this "Zion tradition" starts and 
ends with "Isaiah and the Assyrian crisis." 100 What, then, is the comparative 
evidence? Clearly, only one city in the Mesopotamian experience is a candidate 
for a comparable status: Babylon. Its inviolability is implied by the respect it 
was accorded by the Assyrians, the long-time rivals of the Babylonians, yet also 
their debtors in matters religious and cultural. Only two Assyrian kings ven
tured to destroy the city, and both paid a heavy price. The first was Tukuld
Ninurta I in the thirteenth century B.C.E., who ended his days in a fiery death 
besieged in his own capital that he had newly built and named after himself. , 
The second was Sennacherib-and if the biblical historian and prophet had 
no trouble in seeing his assassination as retribution for the abortive siege of 
Jerusalem, neither did the court scribes of Nabonidus in treating it as fit 
retribution for his consummated destruction of Babylon, as noted by J. J. M. 
Roberts101 and, once more, by H. Ta9mor. 102 B. Porter, in her study of Esar
haddon' s Babylonian policy, has shown how Sennacherib's son and successor 
marshalled all the physical and spiritual resources of the empire to reverse the 
effects of his father's depredations. 103 P.-A. Beaulieu goes even further. Ac
cording to him, both the founder of the Chaldaean dynasty, Nabopolassar, 
and its last king, Nabonidus, believed that Marduk himself had caused the 
assassination of Sennacherib, the destruction of Assyria, and the restoration of 
Babylon and its cult. 104 The analogy goes a long way toward explaining the 
tremendous role played by the siege of Jerusalem in the consciousness of bib
lical prophets and historians, and the gap between their view of the event and 
that of the Assyrians. 105 

Methodological Conclusions 

What, then, is the general methodological lesson we can learn from the case 
of Jerusalem under Hezekiah? The simple test of th~ minimalists, that the 
biblical version of events must have extra-biblical, preferably contemporane
ous, verification before it can be regarded as historical, is an impossible demand 
even in the best of circumstances as here, where the events loom so large in 
Assyrian royal inscriptions and art, but are presented in such a widely divergent 
manner. However, the maximalist willingness to accept the biblical version 
until falsified by extra-biblical sources, preferably contemporaneous and bear
ing on the same matters, 106 also lacks a rational basis, given the randomness 
of these sources and their accidental discovery. Because Mesopotamian refer
ences to Jerusalem by name were confined to the single reign of Sennacherib 
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and his contemporary Hezekiah, we cannot treat the absence of conflicting 
sources about Jerusalem in other periods as confirmation of every biblical 
statement about the city. The task of the biblical historian thus remains as 
before: to weigh the comparative evidence point by point in order to discover, 
if possible, the nature of its convergence with the biblical data and the reasons 
for its divergence. 107 
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